
Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

Class 

FM 

FMv 

FSR 

FMv 

EP 

FP 

CP 

GP 

FP 

PRO7 

FV 

CS 

EP 

FV 

CS 

FJr 

EP 

FV 

GP 

HP 

CS 

FV 

SM 

HM 

EP 

EP 

FV 

FMv 

EP 

CS 

DM 

EP 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

1 

3 

3 

2 

1 

3 

4 

1 

1 

4 

5 

5 

3 

6 

4 

1 

7 

No. 

57 

99 

9 

2 

411 

21 

611 

149 

62 

48 

3 

156 

03 

78 

135 

8 

19 

97 

56 

50 

61 

13 

29 

114 

68 

52 

118 

41 

14 

17 

98 

11 

Name 

Jeffrey Newman 

Thor Johnson 

Bill Simer 

Craig Shrontz 

Will Hart 

John Buddenbaum 

Cooper DuBois 

Ted Herb 

Brad Shinn 

Chris James 

Dan Tilden 

Steve Walker 

Andrea Granados 

Mary Wheaton 

Greg Birch 

Paul Adams 

Michael Stone 

Jeff Kerney 

David Sweet 

Brian Volkert 

Don Racine 

Don Pepperdene 

Frank DiMiceli 

Jean Pierre Molerus 

Steve Poole 

Greg Heacock 

Walt Carrel 

Kurt DelBene 

Jason Roosa 

AJ Johnston II 

Bill Hart 

Greg McKinley 

Make/Model 

1963 Bobsy SR2 

1959 Lotus 17 

1962 Lotus 23 

1960 Lola Mk 1 

1965 MG B 

1957 Morgan 4/4 

1962 Chevrolet Corvette 

1968 Austin Healey Sprite 

1966 Austin Healey Sprite 

1979 Mazda RX-7 

1968 Zink C4 FV 

1971 NSU 1200 TT 

1963 MG B 

1969 RCA MKIV 

1965 Mini MK II 

1961 Cooper T56 

1963 Elva Courier MK III 

1968 Lynx FV 

1962 Austin Healey Sprite 

1960 Austin Healey Sprite 

1961 Mini Mini Cooper 

1970 Leech MK 1 

1990 Mazda Miata 

1954 Nichols Special 

1972 MG MGB Roadster 

1960 Lotus Mk 19 

1970 Zeitler FV 

1960 Lola Mk 1 

1957 Triumph TR3A 

1969 Austin Cooper 

1957 Triumph Deven 

1972 MG B 

Laps 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

9 

8 

8 

8 

8 

7 

6 

6 

5 

5 

4 

3 

2 

Total Tm 

18:38.930 

18:44.785 

18:45.310 

18:46.026 

19:18.718 

19:19.282 

19:28.373 

19:32.811 

19:55.936 

20:12.363 

20:12.916 

20:22.005 

20:22.303 

18:40.314 

18:43.793 

18:49.588 

18:52.880 

18:59.421 

19:14.218 

20:23.531 

15:43.613 

16:34.227 

19:12.645 

19:16.007 

15:14.124 

12:36.476 

13:07.399 

10:20.794 

10:52.759 

9:15.252 

7:14.999 

5:28.179 

Best Tm 

1:38.750 

1:39.894 

1:40.441 

1:39.821 

1:43.502 

1:43.645 

1:43.522 

1:44.991 

1:47.648 

1:50.156 

1:46.751 

1:51.402 

1:47.226 

1:48.196 

1:50.738 

1:50.815 

1:49.389 

1:52.195 

1:56.514 

2:01.492 

1:43.701 

1:46.333 

1:52.345 

2:12.255 

1:51.911 

1:47.452 

1:51.016 

1:41.358 

1:48.499 

1:50.311 

1:48.481 

2:11.552 

Hometown 

Oregon City OR 

Kirkland WA 

Spokane WA 

Seattle WA 

Carnation WA 

Redwood City CA 

Portland, OR 

Redmond WA 

Vashon WA 

Kennewick WA 

Portland OR 

Amity OR 

tacoma WA 

North Bend WA 

Port Angeles WA 

Crested Butte CO 

Kingston WA 

Maple Valley WA 

Salem OR 

Normandy Park WA 

Grass Valley CA 

Monterey CA 

Renton WA 

BEAVERTON OR 

Shoreline WA 

Maple Valley WA 

Sammamish WA 

Medina WA 

Puyallup WA 

Puyallup WA 

Carnation WA 

Liberty Lake Wa 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 7/5/2021 2:38:00 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass 

Race Chairs: Bruce Hoyd, Frank DiMiceli, Will Painter 

Chief Steward: John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Oregon Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

5.855 

Avg. Speed 

72.391 

Best Lap Tm 

1:38.750 

Best Speed 

82.025 

Best Lap by 

57 - Jeffrey Newman 

 

Pacific Northwewst Historics 

Group 1 - Vintage/Hist Sm Bore/FV & Jr 

Race #1 

Race started at 15:39:35 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

7/2/2021 15:25 

 33rd Annual Pacific Northwest Historics

 July 2-4, 2021

Page 1/2 



Pos 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

Class 

FV 

BP 

EM 

EP 

FIA G2 

FP 

FP 

FV 

GTL 

SR 

PIC 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

00 

283 

155 

18 

414 

1 

12 

74 

20 

71 

Name 

Krista Johnson 

Ron Erickson 

Cameron Healy 

Brian Williams 

Doug Escriva 

Stephen Newby 

Bob Walker 

Craig Larsen 

Devon Newby 

Richard Goldsmith 

Make/Model 

1968 Zink C-4 FV 

1957 Chevrolet Corvette 

1953 Cooper Porsche Pooper 

1965 Alfa Romeo Giulia Spider 

1957 Austin 100-6 MM 

1965 MG Midget 

1959 Austin Healey Sprite 

1969 Zink C-4 

1980 Volkswagen Rabbit 

1958 Lotus Eleven 

Laps 

1 

Total Tm 

11:44.422 

Best Tm Hometown 

Bothell WA 

Bainbridge Island WA 

Portland OR 

Seattle WA 

Portland OR 

Lake Tapps Wa 

Federal Way Wa 

Shelton WA 

Buckley WA 

Bellingham  WA 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 7/5/2021 2:38:00 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass 

Race Chairs: Bruce Hoyd, Frank DiMiceli, Will Painter 

Chief Steward: John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Oregon Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

5.855 

Avg. Speed 

72.391 

Best Lap Tm 

1:38.750 

Best Speed 

82.025 

Best Lap by 

57 - Jeffrey Newman 

 

Pacific Northwewst Historics 

Group 1 - Vintage/Hist Sm Bore/FV & Jr 

Race #1 

Race started at 15:39:35 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

7/2/2021 15:25 

 33rd Annual Pacific Northwest Historics

 July 2-4, 2021

Page 2/2 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

Class 

FM 

FMv 

CS 

EP 

FSR 

FMv 

CP 

GP 

EP 

FP 

FP 

SR 

PRO7 

FV 

FV 

CS 

SM 

EP 

EP 

FV 

FJr 

FP 

FP 

GP 

CS 

BM 

EP 

FV 

FMv 

HP 

HM 

EP 

EP 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

1 

3 

4 

3 

1 

3 

4 

2 

3 

1 

5 

4 

3 

1 

1 

6 

7 

No. 

57 

99 

61 

411 

9 

41 

611 

149 

03 

62 

12 

71 

48 

3 

13 

156 

29 

19 

11 

118 

8 

1 

21 

56 

135 

70 

18 

97 

2 

50 

114 

52 

14 

Name 

Jeffrey Newman 

Thor Johnson 

Don Racine 

Will Hart 

Bill Simer 

Kurt DelBene 

Cooper DuBois 

Ted Herb 

Andrea Granados 

Brad Shinn 

Bob Walker 

Richard Goldsmith 

Chris James 

Dan Tilden 

Don Pepperdene 

Steve Walker 

Frank DiMiceli 

Michael Stone 

Greg McKinley 

Walt Carrel 

Paul Adams 

Stephen Newby 

John Buddenbaum 

David Sweet 

Greg Birch 

Ernest Nagamatsu 

Brian Williams 

Jeff Kerney 

Craig Shrontz 

Brian Volkert 

Jean Pierre Molerus 

Greg Heacock 

Jason Roosa 

Make/Model 

1963 Bobsy SR2 

1959 Lotus 17 

1961 Mini Mini Cooper 

1965 MG B 

1962 Lotus 23 

1960 Lola Mk 1 

1962 Chevrolet Corvette 

1968 Austin Healey Sprite 

1963 MG B 

1966 Austin Healey Sprite 

1959 Austin Healey Sprite 

1958 Lotus Eleven 

1979 Mazda RX-7 

1968 Zink C4 FV 

1970 Leech MK 1 

1971 NSU 1200 TT 

1990 Mazda Miata 

1963 Elva Courier MK III 

1972 MG B 

1970 Zeitler FV 

1961 Cooper T56 

1965 MG Midget 

1957 Morgan 4/4 

1962 Austin Healey Sprite 

1965 Mini MK II 

1 9 5 9  O l d  Y e ll e r  I I  M a r k  I I  B u i c k  S p e c i a l  

1965 Alfa Romeo Giulia Spider 

1968 Lynx FV 

1960 Lola Mk 1 

1960 Austin Healey Sprite 

1954 Nichols Special 

1960 Lotus Mk 19 

1957 Triumph TR3A 

Laps 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

6 

6 

6 

4 

3 

Total Tm 

13:55.570 

14:04.076 

14:21.744 

14:29.815 

14:31.810 

14:32.190 

14:32.826 

14:33.276 

14:36.826 

14:38.416 

14:57.376 

14:58.377 

15:00.031 

15:01.223 

15:02.472 

15:03.394 

15:10.616 

15:11.233 

15:11.782 

15:13.255 

15:15.034 

15:16.151 

15:16.570 

15:24.374 

15:25.157 

15:26.811 

15:28.916 

15:33.433 

12:23.081 

14:05.474 

14:54.002 

9:32.127 

7:41.643 

Best Tm 

1:38.480 

1:41.340 

1:42.645 

1:45.327 

1:41.890 

1:41.756 

1:45.082 

1:45.623 

1:44.779 

1:46.674 

1:47.408 

1:49.139 

1:50.190 

1:47.323 

1:47.533 

1:51.848 

1:50.338 

1:51.814 

1:51.186 

1:48.160 

1:48.520 

1:50.864 

1:44.110 

1:51.419 

1:51.301 

1:51.714 

1:52.205 

1:52.803 

1:41.772 

2:00.281 

2:10.747 

1:51.555 

1:51.357 

Hometown 

Oregon City OR 

Kirkland WA 

Grass Valley CA 

Carnation WA 

Spokane WA 

Medina WA 

Portland, OR 

Redmond WA 

tacoma WA 

Vashon WA 

Federal Way Wa 

Bellingham  WA 

Kennewick WA 

Portland OR 

Monterey CA 

Amity OR 

Renton WA 

Kingston WA 

Liberty Lake Wa 

Sammamish WA 

Crested Butte CO 

Lake Tapps Wa 

Redwood City CA 

Salem OR 

Port Angeles WA 

Los Angeles CA 

Seattle WA 

Maple Valley WA 

Seattle WA 

Normandy Park WA 

BEAVERTON OR 

Maple Valley WA 

Puyallup WA 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 7/5/2021 2:44:13 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass 

Race Chairs: Bruce Hoyd, Frank DiMiceli, Will Painter 

Chief Steward: John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Oregon Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

8.506 

Avg. Speed 

67.858 

Best Lap Tm 

1:38.480 

Best Speed 

82.250 

Best Lap by 

57 - Jeffrey Newman 

 

Pacific Northwewst Historics 

Group 1 - Vintage/Hist Sm Bore/FV & Jr 

Race #2 

Race started at 10:53:38 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 
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Pos 

34 

35 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

Class 

GTL 

DM 

BP 

CS 

EM 

EP 

EP 

FIA G2 

FV 

FV 

FV 

PIC 

1 

1 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

20 

98 

283 

17 

155 

57x 

68 

414 

00 

74 

78 

Name 

Devon Newby 

Bill Hart 

Ron Erickson 

AJ Johnston II 

Cameron Healy 

Cesar Granados 

Steve Poole 

Doug Escriva 

Krista Johnson 

Craig Larsen 

Mary Wheaton 

Make/Model 

1980 Volkswagen Rabbit 

1957 Triumph Deven 

1957 Chevrolet Corvette 

1969 Austin Cooper 

1953 Cooper Porsche Pooper 

1963 MG B 

1972 MG MGB Roadster 

1957 Austin 100-6 MM 

1968 Zink C-4 FV 

1969 Zink C-4 

1969 RCA MKIV 

Laps 

3 

2 

Total Tm 

8:25.207 

5:45.906 

Best Tm 

2:16.153 

2:18.278 

Hometown 

Buckley WA 

Carnation WA 

Bainbridge Island WA 

Puyallup WA 

Portland OR 

tacoma WA 

Shoreline WA 

Portland OR 

Bothell WA 

Shelton WA 

North Bend WA 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 7/5/2021 2:44:13 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass 

Race Chairs: Bruce Hoyd, Frank DiMiceli, Will Painter 

Chief Steward: John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Oregon Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

8.506 

Avg. Speed 

67.858 

Best Lap Tm 

1:38.480 

Best Speed 

82.250 

Best Lap by 

57 - Jeffrey Newman 

 

Pacific Northwewst Historics 

Group 1 - Vintage/Hist Sm Bore/FV & Jr 

Race #2 

Race started at 10:53:38 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

7/3/2021 10:50 

 33rd Annual Pacific Northwest Historics

 July 2-4, 2021

Page 2/2 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

Class 

FM 

FMv 

FMv 

CS 

SR 

EP 

FP 

EP 

GP 

FP 

FSR 

FMv 

FV 

FV 

CP 

FP 

EP 

PRO7 

FJr 

FV 

SM 

EP 

CS 

EP 

EP 

GP 

FV 

EP 

BM 

CS 

HP 

HM 

EP 

PIC 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

1 

3 

1 

2 

1 

3 

3 

1 

1 

3 

1 

4 

2 

5 

6 

2 

4 

7 

1 

3 

1 

1 

8 

No. 

57 

41 

99 

61 

71 

411 

21 

03 

149 

62 

9 

2 

13 

3 

611 

12 

52 

48 

8 

118 

29 

19 

135 

11 

18 

56 

97 

30 

70 

156 

50 

114 

711 

Name 

Jeffrey Newman 

Kurt DelBene 

Thor Johnson 

Don Racine 

Richard Goldsmith 

Will Hart 

John Buddenbaum 

Andrea Granados 

Ted Herb 

Brad Shinn 

Bill Simer 

Craig Shrontz 

Don Pepperdene 

Dan Tilden 

Cooper DuBois 

Bob Walker 

Greg Heacock 

Chris James 

Paul Adams 

Walt Carrel 

Frank DiMiceli 

Michael Stone 

Greg Birch 

Greg McKinley 

Brian Williams 

David Sweet 

Jeff Kerney 

Brian Westmoreland 

Ernest Nagamatsu 

Steve Walker 

Brian Volkert 

Jean Pierre Molerus 

Rich Gaffey 

Make/Model 

1963 Bobsy SR2 

1960 Lola Mk 1 

1959 Lotus 17 

1961 Mini Mini Cooper 

1958 Lotus Eleven 

1965 MG B 

1957 Morgan 4/4 

1963 MG B 

1968 Austin Healey Sprite 

1966 Austin Healey Sprite 

1962 Lotus 23 

1960 Lola Mk 1 

1970 Leech MK 1 

1968 Zink C4 FV 

1962 Chevrolet Corvette 

1959 Austin Healey Sprite 

1960 Lotus Mk 19 

1979 Mazda RX-7 

1961 Cooper T56 

1970 Zeitler FV 

1990 Mazda Miata 

1963 Elva Courier MK III 

1965 Mini MK II 

1972 MG B 

1965 Alfa Romeo Giulia Spider 

1962 Austin Healey Sprite 

1968 Lynx FV 

1972 Porsche 914 

1 9 5 9  O l d  Y e ll e r  I I  M a r k  I I  B u i c k  S p e c i a l  

1971 NSU 1200 TT 

1960 Austin Healey Sprite 

1954 Nichols Special 

1967 Datsun fairlady 

Laps 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

9 

9 

Total Tm 

20:24.644 

20:48.141 

20:53.204 

21:00.593 

21:20.738 

21:23.052 

21:23.556 

21:24.955 

21:26.365 

21:41.158 

21:47.563 

21:49.614 

22:03.561 

22:03.860 

22:11.710 

22:15.768 

22:24.604 

20:22.963 

20:36.418 

20:43.786 

20:45.981 

20:50.876 

20:52.792 

20:52.904 

20:59.087 

21:01.418 

21:04.623 

21:09.084 

21:11.132 

21:17.372 

21:48.719 

20:47.163 

20:49.169 

Best Tm 

1:36.913 

1:40.215 

1:40.365 

1:42.338 

1:43.546 

1:44.598 

1:42.965 

1:44.600 

1:44.562 

1:46.360 

1:42.022 

1:44.694 

1:47.024 

1:46.308 

1:45.682 

1:47.781 

1:47.432 

1:49.671 

1:49.054 

1:49.222 

1:49.167 

1:51.155 

1:51.366 

1:51.965 

1:52.806 

1:51.630 

1:53.136 

1:52.248 

1:52.600 

1:52.299 

1:57.263 

2:06.328 

2:01.747 

Hometown 

Oregon City OR 

Medina WA 

Kirkland WA 

Grass Valley CA 

Bellingham  WA 

Carnation WA 

Redwood City CA 

tacoma WA 

Redmond WA 

Vashon WA 

Spokane WA 

Seattle WA 

Monterey CA 

Portland OR 

Portland, OR 

Federal Way Wa 

Maple Valley WA 

Kennewick WA 

Crested Butte CO 

Sammamish WA 

Renton WA 

Kingston WA 

Port Angeles WA 

Liberty Lake Wa 

Seattle WA 

Salem OR 

Maple Valley WA 

Spokane WA 

Los Angeles CA 

Amity OR 

Normandy Park WA 

BEAVERTON OR 

Spokane WA 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 7/5/2021 2:48:31 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass 

Race Chairs: Bruce Hoyd, Frank DiMiceli, Will Painter 

Chief Steward: John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Oregon Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

23.497 

Avg. Speed 

72.756 

Best Lap Tm 

1:36.913 

Best Speed 

83.580 

Best Lap by 

57 - Jeffrey Newman 

 

Pacific Northwewst Historics 

Group 1 - Vintage/Hist Sm Bore/FV & Jr 

Race #3 

Race started at 15:25:53 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

7/3/2021 15:25 

 33rd Annual Pacific Northwest Historics

 July 2-4, 2021
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Pos 

34 

35 

36 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

Class 

EP 

GTL 

FP 

BP 

CS 

DM 

EM 

EP 

EP 

FIA G2 

FV 

FV 

FV 

GTL 

PIC 

9 

1 

4 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

14 

1 

191 

283 

17 

98 

155 

57x 

68 

414 

00 

74 

78 

20 

Name 

Jason Roosa 

Steve Newby 

Ron Oscarson 

Ron Erickson 

AJ Johnston II 

Bill Hart 

Cameron Healy 

Cesar Granados 

Steve Poole 

Doug Escriva 

Krista Johnson 

Craig Larsen 

Mary Wheaton 

Devon Newby 

Make/Model 

1957 Triumph TR3A 

1958 Morris Minor 

1972 Porsche 914 

1957 Chevrolet Corvette 

1969 Austin Cooper 

1957 Triumph Deven 

1953 Cooper Porsche Pooper 

1963 MG B 

1972 MG MGB Roadster 

1957 Austin 100-6 MM 

1968 Zink C-4 FV 

1969 Zink C-4 

1969 RCA MKIV 

1980 Volkswagen Rabbit 

Laps 

8 

7 

5 

Total Tm 

16:56.769 

15:02.195 

11:47.934 

Best Tm 

1:48.919 

1:52.027 

1:56.402 

Hometown 

Puyallup WA 

Lake Tapps, WA 

Nine Mile Falls WA 

Bainbridge Island WA 

Puyallup WA 

Carnation WA 

Portland OR 

tacoma WA 

Shoreline WA 

Portland OR 

Bothell WA 

Shelton WA 

North Bend WA 

Buckley WA 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 7/5/2021 2:48:31 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass 

Race Chairs: Bruce Hoyd, Frank DiMiceli, Will Painter 

Chief Steward: John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Oregon Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

23.497 

Avg. Speed 

72.756 

Best Lap Tm 

1:36.913 

Best Speed 

83.580 

Best Lap by 

57 - Jeffrey Newman 

 

Pacific Northwewst Historics 

Group 1 - Vintage/Hist Sm Bore/FV & Jr 

Race #3 

Race started at 15:25:53 

Pacific Raceways 2.250 miles 

7/3/2021 15:25 

 33rd Annual Pacific Northwest Historics

 July 2-4, 2021

Page 2/2 



Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

Class 

FM 

FMv 

FSR 

FMv 

SR 

CS 

FMv 

FP 

EP 

GP 

EP 

EP 

EP 

SM 

FP 

EP 

EP 

FV 

FV 

EP 

FJr 

GP 

FV 

CS 

HP 

EP 

FV 

FV 

EP 

PRO7 

HM 

BM 

FP 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

3 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

1 

2 

5 

6 

1 

2 

7 

1 

2 

3 

2 

1 

8 

4 

5 

9 

1 

1 

1 

3 

No. 

57 

99 

9 

41 

71 

61 

2 

21 

411 

149 

03 

52 

19 

29 

62 

14 

11 

13 

3 

18 

8 

56 

118 

135 

50 

30 

00 

97 

711 

48 

114 

70 

12 

Name 

Jeffrey Newman 

Thor Johnson 

Bill Simer 

Kurt DelBene 

Richard Goldsmith 

Don Racine 

Craig Shrontz 

John Buddenbaum 

Will Hart 

Ted Herb 

Andrea Granados 

Greg Heacock 

Michael Stone 

Frank DiMiceli 

Brad Shinn 

Jason Roosa 

Greg McKinley 

Don Pepperdene 

Dan Tilden 

Brian Williams 

Paul Adams 

David Sweet 

Walt Carrel 

Greg Birch 

Brian Volkert 

Brian Westmoreland 

Krista Johnson 

Jeff Kerney 

Rich Gaffey 

Chris James 

Jean Pierre Molerus 

Ernest Nagamatsu 

Bob Walker 

Make/Model 

1963 Bobsy SR2 

1959 Lotus 17 

1962 Lotus 23 

1960 Lola Mk 1 

1958 Lotus Eleven 

1961 Mini Mini Cooper 

1960 Lola Mk 1 

1957 Morgan 4/4 

1965 MG B 

1968 Austin Healey Sprite 

1963 MG B 

1960 Lotus Mk 19 

1963 Elva Courier MK III 

1990 Mazda Miata 

1966 Austin Healey Sprite 

1957 Triumph TR3A 

1972 MG B 

1970 Leech MK 1 

1968 Zink C4 FV 

1965 Alfa Romeo Giulia Spider 

1961 Cooper T56 

1962 Austin Healey Sprite 

1970 Zeitler FV 

1965 Mini MK II 

1960 Austin Healey Sprite 

1972 Porsche 914 

1968 Zink C-4 FV 

1968 Lynx FV 

1967 Datsun fairlady 

1979 Mazda RX-7 

1954 Nichols Special 

1 9 5 9  O l d  Y e ll e r  I I  M a r k  I I  B u i c k  S p e c i a l  

1959 Austin Healey Sprite 

Laps 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

11 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

9 

9 

6 

4 

Total Tm 

20:05.038 

20:20.907 

20:21.280 

20:24.594 

20:33.651 

20:35.891 

20:42.394 

20:46.818 

21:09.919 

21:10.903 

21:18.828 

21:30.568 

21:47.046 

21:47.472 

20:04.727 

20:14.449 

20:19.422 

20:25.645 

20:25.936 

20:31.129 

20:32.406 

20:34.361 

20:45.950 

20:49.240 

21:19.420 

21:41.533 

21:56.638 

21:56.921 

22:02.575 

20:20.331 

20:59.551 

13:08.335 

9:17.076 

Best Tm 

1:37.466 

1:39.164 

1:39.319 

1:40.185 

1:40.729 

1:41.238 

1:40.042 

1:42.043 

1:43.796 

1:44.666 

1:45.373 

1:45.504 

1:46.874 

1:46.712 

1:47.535 

1:47.173 

1:50.490 

1:46.881 

1:46.482 

1:51.337 

1:47.684 

1:50.555 

1:48.337 

1:47.941 

1:53.489 

1:57.160 

1:55.876 

1:56.087 

1:58.867 

1:48.946 

2:06.901 

1:53.425 

1:50.078 

Hometown 

Oregon City OR 

Kirkland WA 

Spokane WA 

Medina WA 

Bellingham  WA 

Grass Valley CA 

Seattle WA 

Redwood City CA 

Carnation WA 

Redmond WA 

tacoma WA 

Maple Valley WA 

Kingston WA 

Renton WA 

Vashon WA 

Puyallup WA 

Liberty Lake Wa 

Monterey CA 

Portland OR 

Seattle WA 

Crested Butte CO 

Salem OR 

Sammamish WA 

Port Angeles WA 

Normandy Park WA 

Spokane WA 

Bothell WA 

Maple Valley WA 

Spokane WA 

Kennewick WA 

BEAVERTON OR 

Los Angeles CA 

Federal Way Wa 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 7/5/2021 2:51:46 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass 

Race Chairs: Bruce Hoyd, Frank DiMiceli, Will Painter 

Chief Steward: John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Oregon Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

15.869 

Avg. Speed 

73.940 

Best Lap Tm 

1:37.466 

Best Speed 

83.106 

Best Lap by 

57 - Jeffrey Newman 
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Pos 

34 

35 

36 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

Class 

CS 

GTL 

FP 

BP 

CP 

CS 

DM 

EM 

EP 

EP 

FIA G2 

FV 

FV 

GTL 

PIC 

3 

1 

4 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

156 

20 

191 

283 

611 

17 

98 

155 

57x 

68 

414 

74 

78 

1 

Name 

Steve Walker 

Devon Newby 

Ron Oscarson 

Ron Erickson 

Cooper DuBois 

AJ Johnston II 

Bill Hart 

Cameron Healy 

Cesar Granados 

Steve Poole 

Doug Escriva 

Craig Larsen 

Mary Wheaton 

Steve Newby 

Make/Model 

1971 NSU 1200 TT 

1980 Volkswagen Rabbit 

1972 Porsche 914 

1957 Chevrolet Corvette 

1962 Chevrolet Corvette 

1969 Austin Cooper 

1957 Triumph Deven 

1953 Cooper Porsche Pooper 

1963 MG B 

1972 MG MGB Roadster 

1957 Austin 100-6 MM 

1969 Zink C-4 

1969 RCA MKIV 

1958 Morris Minor 

Laps 

2 

1 

1 

Total Tm 

5:35.536 

3:38.089 

3:58.014 

Best Tm 

2:18.279 

Hometown 

Amity OR 

Buckley WA 

Nine Mile Falls WA 

Bainbridge Island WA 

Portland, OR 

Puyallup WA 

Carnation WA 

Portland OR 

tacoma WA 

Shoreline WA 

Portland OR 

Shelton WA 

North Bend WA 

Lake Tapps, WA 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 7/5/2021 2:51:46 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass 

Race Chairs: Bruce Hoyd, Frank DiMiceli, Will Painter 

Chief Steward: John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Oregon Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

15.869 

Avg. Speed 

73.940 

Best Lap Tm 

1:37.466 

Best Speed 

83.106 

Best Lap by 

57 - Jeffrey Newman 
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Pos 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

Not classified 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

Class 

FSR 

FMv 

SR 

FP 

FM 

EP 

EP 

GP 

FP 

EP 

PRO7 

EP 

EP 

FV 

SM 

FJr 

FV 

GP 

EP 

EP 

HP 

FV 

FV 

EP 

HM 

CS 

FV 

BM 

BP 

CP 

CS 

PIC 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

3 

1 

4 

5 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

6 

7 

1 

3 

4 

8 

1 

1 

5 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

9 

2 

71 

21 

57 

411 

03 

149 

62 

14 

48 

11 

19 

3 

29 

8 

118 

56 

18 

52 

50 

97 

00 

711 

114 

135 

13 

70 

283 

611 

17 

Name 

Bill Simer 

Craig Shrontz 

Richard Goldsmith 

John Buddenbaum 

Jeffrey Newman 

Will Hart 

Andrea Granados 

Ted Herb 

Brad Shinn 

Jason Roosa 

Chris James 

Greg McKinley 

Michael Stone 

Dan Tilden 

Frank DiMiceli 

Paul Adams 

Walt Carrel 

David Sweet 

Brian Williams 

Greg Heacock 

Brian Volkert 

Jeff Kerney 

Krista Johnson 

Rich Gaffey 

Jean Pierre Molerus 

Greg Birch 

Don Pepperdene 

Ernest Nagamatsu 

Ron Erickson 

Cooper DuBois 

AJ Johnston II 

Make/Model 

1962 Lotus 23 

1960 Lola Mk 1 

1958 Lotus Eleven 

1957 Morgan 4/4 

1963 Bobsy SR2 

1965 MG B 

1963 MG B 

1968 Austin Healey Sprite 

1966 Austin Healey Sprite 

1957 Triumph TR3A 

1979 Mazda RX-7 

1972 MG B 

1963 Elva Courier MK III 

1968 Zink C4 FV 

1990 Mazda Miata 

1961 Cooper T56 

1970 Zeitler FV 

1962 Austin Healey Sprite 

1965 Alfa Romeo Giulia Spider 

1960 Lotus Mk 19 

1960 Austin Healey Sprite 

1968 Lynx FV 

1968 Zink C-4 FV 

1967 Datsun fairlady 

1954 Nichols Special 

1965 Mini MK II 

1970 Leech MK 1 

1 9 5 9  O l d  Y e ll e r  I I  M a r k  I I  B u i c k  S p e c i a l  

1957 Chevrolet Corvette 

1962 Chevrolet Corvette 

1969 Austin Cooper 

Laps 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 

7 

7 

7 

7 

7 

5 

5 

Total Tm 

15:09.621 

15:11.118 

15:28.366 

15:29.052 

15:38.367 

15:40.113 

15:41.178 

15:45.268 

15:55.719 

16:01.145 

16:20.786 

16:21.078 

16:24.439 

16:24.777 

16:25.265 

16:32.428 

16:32.795 

16:41.293 

16:42.240 

16:51.637 

15:17.469 

15:37.253 

15:37.760 

15:48.728 

15:54.165 

10:49.925 

11:00.631 

Best Tm 

1:41.248 

1:40.731 

1:42.584 

1:42.359 

1:40.440 

1:44.802 

1:45.197 

1:45.534 

1:47.046 

1:47.188 

1:49.708 

1:50.025 

1:50.751 

1:46.700 

1:48.410 

1:48.121 

1:48.228 

1:51.510 

1:53.396 

1:45.041 

1:58.083 

1:58.958 

1:58.010 

2:02.032 

2:04.293 

1:49.973 

1:47.922 

Hometown 

Spokane WA 

Seattle WA 

Bellingham  WA 

Redwood City CA 

Oregon City OR 

Carnation WA 

tacoma WA 

Redmond WA 

Vashon WA 

Puyallup WA 

Kennewick WA 

Liberty Lake Wa 

Kingston WA 

Portland OR 

Renton WA 

Crested Butte CO 

Sammamish WA 

Salem OR 

Seattle WA 

Maple Valley WA 

Normandy Park WA 

Maple Valley WA 

Bothell WA 

Spokane WA 

BEAVERTON OR 

Port Angeles WA 

Monterey CA 

Los Angeles CA 

Bainbridge Island WA 

Portland, OR 

Puyallup WA 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 7/5/2021 2:54:54 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass 

Race Chairs: Bruce Hoyd, Frank DiMiceli, Will Painter 

Chief Steward: John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Oregon Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

1.497 

Avg. Speed 

71.238 

Best Lap Tm 

1:40.440 

Best Speed 

80.645 

Best Lap by 

57 - Jeffrey Newman 
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7/4/2021 15:15 

 33rd Annual Pacific Northwest Historics

 July 2-4, 2021

Page 1/2 



Pos 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

Class 

CS 

CS 

DM 

EM 

EP 

EP 

EP 

FIA G2 

FMv 

FMv 

FP 

FP 

FV 

FV 

GTL 

GTL 

PIC 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

DNS 

No. 

61 

156 

98 

155 

30 

57x 

68 

414 

41 

99 

12 

191 

74 

78 

1 

20 

Name 

Don Racine 

Steve Walker 

Bill Hart 

Cameron Healy 

Brian Westmoreland 

Cesar Granados 

Steve Poole 

Doug Escriva 

Kurt DelBene 

Thor Johnson 

Bob Walker 

Ron Oscarson 

Craig Larsen 

Mary Wheaton 

Steve Newby 

Devon Newby 

Make/Model 

1961 Mini Mini Cooper 

1971 NSU 1200 TT 

1957 Triumph Deven 

1953 Cooper Porsche Pooper 

1972 Porsche 914 

1963 MG B 

1972 MG MGB Roadster 

1957 Austin 100-6 MM 

1960 Lola Mk 1 

1959 Lotus 17 

1959 Austin Healey Sprite 

1972 Porsche 914 

1969 Zink C-4 

1969 RCA MKIV 

1958 Morris Minor 

1980 Volkswagen Rabbit 

Laps Total Tm Best Tm Hometown 

Grass Valley CA 

Amity OR 

Carnation WA 

Portland OR 

Spokane WA 

tacoma WA 

Shoreline WA 

Portland OR 

Medina WA 

Kirkland WA 

Federal Way Wa 

Nine Mile Falls WA 

Shelton WA 

North Bend WA 

Lake Tapps, WA 

Buckley WA 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 7/5/2021 2:54:54 PM 

Chief of Timing & Scoring: Linda Grass 

Race Chairs: Bruce Hoyd, Frank DiMiceli, Will Painter 

Chief Steward: John Martinsen 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to:  Oregon Region SCCA 

Margin of Victory 

1.497 

Avg. Speed 

71.238 

Best Lap Tm 

1:40.440 

Best Speed 

80.645 

Best Lap by 

57 - Jeffrey Newman 
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